We are a holding company and have no direct operations. As a result, our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on receiving
dividends from our subsidiaries. Our insurance subsidiaries are subject to the laws of the jurisdictions in which they are domiciled and licensed
and consequently are limited in the amount of dividends that they can pay. See "Regulation."

46

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

57

Capitalization

   Set forth below is our capitalization as of March 31, 2004, on an historical and a pro forma basis, which reflects the adjustments described
in more detail in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information under "Selected Historical and Pro Forma Financial Information."
You should read this information in conjunction with those notes, as well as "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and our combined financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

(Dollar amounts in millions,
except per share amounts) Historical

Pro forma
adjustments-

excluded assets
and liabilities(1)

Pro forma
adjustments-
reinsurance

transactions(2)

Pro forma
adjustments-

capital
structure and

other Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,252 $ (82) $ (516) $ (24) $ 1,630

Borrowings and other obligations:
Short-term borrowings $ 2,496 $ (2,496) $ � $ 2,400(3) $ 2,400
Long-term borrowings 516(4) � � � 516

Total borrowings 3,012 (2,496) � 2,400 2,916

Contingent note payable to GEFAHI � � � 550(5) 550
Non-recourse funding obligations 600(6) � � � 600
Borrowings related to securitization
entities 973(7) � � � 973
3.84% senior notes due 2009 underlying
Equity Units � � � 600(8) 600
Series A Preferred Stock, mandatorily
redeemable, liquidation preference $50
per share � � � 100(9) 100

Total borrowings and other
obligations 4,585 (2,496) � 3,650 5,739

Stockholder's interest:
Class A Common Stock, $0.001 par
value; 1.5 billion shares authorized;
145.0 million
shares issued and outstanding � � � � �
Class B Common Stock, $0.001 par
value; 700 million shares authorized;
344.5 million shares issued and
outstanding(10) � � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 8,426 866 414 288(11) 9,994

Total paid-in capital 8,426 866 414 288 9,994
Accumulated nonowner changes in
stockholder's interest 2,976 52 (1,041) � 1,987
Retained earnings 6,023 (181) (1,836) (3,739)(12) 267

Total stockholder's interest 17,425 737 (2,463) (3,451) 12,248

Total capitalization $ 22,010 $ (1,759) $ (2,463) $ 199 $ 17,987

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

58

(1)
Reflects adjustments to exclude amounts included in our historical combined financial statements relating to certain assets and
liabilities that will not be transferred to us. For more information regarding the adjustments related to the excluded assets and
liabilities, see notes (a), (b), (c) and (d) to the unaudited pro forma financial information under "Selected Historical and Pro Forma
Financial Information."

(2)
Reflects adjustments to record the effects of the reinsurance transactions we will enter into with UFLIC in connection with this

[…]

(a) interest expense on short-term and long-term borrowings, (b) interest credited to policyholders on annuities and financial products
and (c) the portion of operating leases that are representative of the interest factor. For purposes of determining the ratio of pro forma
earnings to pro forma fixed charges, pro forma earnings consist of pro forma earnings from continuing operations before taxes plus pro
forma fixed charges from continuing operations and fixed charges from discontinued operations. Pro forma fixed charges consist of
(a) pro forma interest expense on short-term and long-term borrowings, including dividends on Series A Preferred Stock and contract
adjustment payments on Equity Units, (b) pro forma interest credited to policyholders on annuities and financial products, and (c) the
portion of operating leases that are representative of the interest factor.

53

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

68

Pro Forma Financial Information

Three months ended March 31, 2004

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments�

excluded
assets and
liabilities

Pro forma
adjustments�
reinsurance
transactions

Pro forma
adjustments�

capital
structure
and other

Pro
forma(o)

(Amounts in millions, except per share
amounts)

Revenues:
Premiums $ 1,722 $ (54)(a)$ (49)(f) $ � $ 1,619
Net investment income 1,020 (18)(a) (222

(25
)(f)
)(g)

� 755

Net realized investment gains 16 (1)(e) � � 15
Policy fees and other income 263 (67)(a) (30)(f) � 166

Total revenues 3,021 (140) (326) � 2,555

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and other changes in policy
reserves 1,348 (49)(a) (213)(f) � 1,086
Interest credited 396 � (66)(f) � 330
Underwriting, acquisition, and
insurance expenses, net of deferrals 508 (73)(a) (21)(f) � 414
Amortization of deferred acquisition
costs and intangibles 345 (29)(a) (30)(f) � 286
Interest expense 47 � � (22)(b) 43

7
5
6

 (i)
 (k)
 (m)

Total benefits and expenses 2,644 (151) (330) (4) 2,159

Earnings from continuing operations
before income taxes 377 11 4 4 396

Provision for income taxes 117 10 (a) 10
(10

 (f)
)(g)

2(n) 129

Net earnings from continuing operations $ 260 $ 1 $ 4 $ 2 $ 267

Pro forma earnings from continuing
operations per share: (p)

Basic $ 0.53 $ 0.55

Diluted $ 0.53 $ 0.54

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

69

Pro forma number of shares
outstanding: (p)

Three months ended March 31, 2004

Basic 489.5 489.5

Diluted 490.0 490.0

54

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

70

Pro Forma Financial Information

Three months ended March 31, 2003

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments�

excluded
assets and
liabilities

Pro forma
adjustments�
reinsurance
transactions

Pro forma
adjustments�

capital
structure
and other

Pro
forma(o)

(Amounts in millions, except per share
amounts)

Revenues:
Premiums $ 1,587 $ (58)(a)$ (51)(f) $ � $ 1,478
Net investment income 992 (14

(2
)(a)
)(c)

(231
(24

)(f)
)(g)

� 721

Net realized investment gains 21 � (1)(g) � 20
Policy fees and other income 231 (65)(a) (31)(f) � 135

Total revenues 2,831 (139) (338) � 2,354

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and other changes in policy
reserves 1,253 (51)(a) (206)(f) � 996
Interest credited 409 � (66)(f) � 343
Underwriting, acquisition, and
insurance expenses, net of deferrals 488 (65)(a) (19)(f) � 404
Amortization of deferred acquisition
costs and intangibles 300 (26)(a) (23)(f) � 251
Interest expense 27 � � (20)(b) 25

7
5
6

 (i)
 (k)
 (m)

Total benefits and expenses 2,477 (142) (314) (2) 2,019

Earnings from continuing operations
before income taxes 354 3 (24) 2 335

Provision for income taxes 100 4
(1

 (a)
)(c)

1
(10

 (f)
)(g)

1(n) 95

Net earnings from continuing operations $ 254 $ � $ (15) $ 1 $ 240

Pro forma earnings from continuing
operations per share: (p)

Basic $ 0.52 $ 0.49

Diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.49

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

71

Pro forma number of shares
outstanding: (p)

Three months ended March 31, 2003

Basic 489.5 489.5

Diluted 490.0 490.0

55

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

72

Pro Forma Financial Information

Year ended December 31, 2003

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments�

excluded
assets and
liabilities

Pro forma
adjustments�
reinsurance
transactions

Pro forma
adjustments�

capital
structure
and other

Pro
forma(o)

(Amounts in millions, except per share
amounts)

Revenues:
Premiums $ 6,703 $ (244)(a)$ (207)(f) $ � $ 6,252
Net investment income 4,015 (62

(8
)(a)
)(c)

(921
(96

)(f)
)(g)

� 2,928

Net realized investment gains 10 6 (e) 24
(2

 (f)
)(g)

� 38

Policy fees and other income 943 (260)(a) (126)(f) � 557

Total revenues 11,671 (568) (1,328) � 9,775

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and other changes in policy
reserves 5,232 (196)(a) (845)(f) � 4,191
Interest credited 1,624 � (266)(f) � 1,358
Underwriting, acquisition, and
insurance expenses, net of deferrals 1,942

(239
(4

)(a)
)(c) (85)(f) � 1,614

Amortization of deferred acquisition
costs and intangibles 1,351 (110)(a) (97)(f) � 1,144
Interest expense 140 � � (83)(b) 133

30
20
26

 (i)
 (k)
 (m)

Total benefits and expenses 10,289 (549) (1,293) (7) 8,440

Earnings from continuing operations
before income taxes 1,382 (19) (35) 7 1,335

Provision for income taxes 413 (5
(1
2

)(a)
)(c)
 (e)

24
(39

 (f)
)(g)

2(n) 396

Net earnings from continuing operations $ 969 $ (15) $ (20) $ 5 $ 939

Pro forma earnings from continuing
operations per share: (p)

Basic $ 1.98 $ 1.92

Diluted $ 1.98 $ 1.92

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

73

Year ended December 31, 2003

Pro forma number of shares
outstanding: (p)

Basic 489.5 489.5

Diluted 490.0 490.0

56

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

74

Pro Forma Financial Information

March 31, 2004

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments�

excluded
assets and
liabilities

Pro forma
adjustments�
reinsurance
transactions

Pro forma
adjustments�

capital
structure
and other

Pro
forma(o)

(Dollar amounts in millions)

Assets
Investments:

Fixed maturities $ 68,915 $ (1,398)(a) $ (16,168)(f) $ � $ 50,081

(1)(d) (1,267)(g)
Equity securities 547 (64)(a) (78)(f) � 387

(18)(d)
Mortgage loans 6,124 82  (c) (332

(185
)(f)
)(g)

� 5,689

Policy loans 1,114 (9)(a) � � 1,105

Short-term investments 213 (10)(a) � � 203

Restricted investments held by securitization entities 1,018 � � � 1,018

Other invested assets 3,535 (13)(a) (87)(f) � 3,266

(118)(c)
(51)(d)

Total investments 81,466 (1,600) (18,117) � 61,749

Cash and cash equivalents 2,252 (71)(a) (102)(f) (24)(h) 1,630

(11)(c) (414)(g)
Accrued investment income 1,007 (18)(a) (33)(f) � 935

(4)(d) (17)(g)
Deferred acquisition costs 5,455 (193)(a) (841)(f) � 4,421

Intangible assets 1,390 (184)(a) (278)(f) � 927

(1)(d)
Goodwill 1,739 (284)(a) � � 1,455

Reinsurance recoverable 2,375 (45)(a) 16,439  (f) � 18,769

Other assets 2,434 (86)(a) (19)(f) � 1,902

(2)(c)
(425)(d)

Separate account assets 8,418 � � � 8,418

Total assets $ 106,536 $ (2,924) $ (3,382) $ (24) $ 100,206

Liabilities and Stockholder's Interest
Liabilities:

Future annuity and contract benefits $ 59,549 $ (349)(a) $ 12  (f) $ � $ 59,212

Liability for policy and contract claims 3,458 (155)(a) 6  (f) � 3,309

Unearned premiums 3,438 (16)(a) � � 3,422

Other policyholder liabilities 901 (3)(a) � � 898

Other liabilities 6,344 (230)(a) (101)(f) 37  (i) 6,470

(206)(b) 2,400  (i)
(20)(c) 550  (i)

(290)(d) (2,400)(m)
386  (k)

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

75

March 31, 2004

Non-recourse funding obligations 600 � � � 600

Short-term borrowings 2,496 (2,496)(b) � 2,400  (m) 2,400

Long-term borrowings 516 � � � 516

3.84% senior notes due 2009 underlying Equity Units � � � 600  (i) 600

Series A Preferred Stock, mandatorily redeemable(q) � � � 100  (i) 100

Deferred income taxes 2,418 25  (a) (820)(f) (16)(j) 1,040

74  (b) (16)(g) (630)(k)
5  (d)

Borrowings related to securitization entities 973 � � � 973

Separate account liabilities 8,418 � � � 8,418

Total liabilities 89,111 (3,661) (919) 3,427 87,958

Stockholder's interest:
Common stock(i)(r) � � � � �

Additional paid-in capital 8,426 (1,407)(a) 414  (f) (37)(i) 9,994

2,515  (b) 40  (j)
(27)(c) 244  (k)

(215)(d) 41  (l)
Accumulated nonowner changes in stockholder's interest

Net unrealized investment gains 2,721 (61)(a) (977)(f) � 1,652

(31)(g)
Derivatives qualifying as hedges 92 113  (b) (33)(f) � 172

Foreign currency translation adjustments 163 � � � 163

Total accumulated nonowner changes in
stockholder's interest

2,976 52 (1,041) � 1,987

Retained earnings 6,023 (179)(a) (1,836)(g) (24)(h) 267

(2)(c) (3,650)(i)
(24)(j)
(41)(l)

Total stockholder's interest 17,425 737 (2,463) (3,451) 12,248

Total liabilities and stockholder's interest $ 106,536 $ (2,924) $ (3,382) $ (24) $ 100,206

57

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B1

76

Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

(a)
Reflects adjustments to exclude amounts included in our historical combined financial statements relating to the results of operations,
assets and liabilities of businesses reported in the Affinity segment, which will not be transferred to us. For a description of our
Affinity segment, see "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Overview�Our
historical and pro forma financial information." The exclusion of these businesses from our historical combined financial statements